changes in market prices. The primary market risk that the Department is exposed to is interest rate risk.
No changes have been made to the market risk policy and methods from the previous year.

The Department’s exposure to interest rate risk is considered immaterial. Minimisation of this risk is
achieved by mainly undertaking non-interest bearing financial instruments. The majority of the
Department’s interest bearing financial instruments are managed by the Department of Treasury and
Finance.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Department’s interest bearing financial instruments
was:

2017

$'000

2016

$'000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets

Cash in Special Deposits and Trust Funds 23 167 24 683

Shack owner assistance scheme hardship loans 38 38

Total 23 205 24 721

Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the following effect on the
Department’s profit or loss and equity:

227

Sensitivity analysis of Department’s exposure to possible changes in interest rates

 Profit or Loss Equity

100 basis

point

increase

$'000

100 basis

point

decrease

$'000

100 basis

point

increase

$'000

100 basis

point

decrease

$'000

30 June 2017

Cash in Special Deposits and Trust Funds 232 (232) 232 232

Net sensitivity 232 (232) 232 (232)

30 June 2016

Cash in Special Deposits and Trust Funds 247 (247) 247 (247)

Net sensitivity 247 (247) 247 (247)

The analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same
basis in the 2015-16 year.

14.2 Categories of financial assets and liabilities

2017

$'000

2016

$'000

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 121 550 118 896

Loans and receivables 3 405 3 646

Available-for-sale financial assets 625 625

Total 125 580 123 167

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 6 302 8 586

Total 6 302 8 586

14.3 Reclassification of financial assets

The Department has made no reclassification of financial assets during the 2016-17 year.

14.4 De-recognition of financial assets

The Department did not de-recognise any financial assets during the 2016-17 year.

228

14.5 Net fair values of financial assets and liabilities

Net Fair

Value

Level 1

$'000

Net Fair

Value

Level 2

$'000

Net Fair

Value

Level 3

$'000

Net Fair

Value

Total

$'000

30 June 2017

Financial assets

Loans … … 9 9

Shares … … 625 625

Total financial assets … … 634 634